(such as Finuevo Core, Finuevo Digital, RiskAvert, IMSplus, Axia, Acumennet) and that of solutions aimed
at public (mainly ad hoc projects, such as recording court sessions) and private organizations.

The Company has chosen to organize its entity by product categories as above, and not by geographic
regions, as it does not consider them representative, because "research & development" which is an
important factor for the Company is not related to geographic regions, and also, the results per

1/1/2023-30/6/2023
Amounts in € Financial Solutions Business Solutions Total
Sales 10.093.514 4.090.462 14.183.976
Less: Intercompany  (1.674.801)  -  (1.674.801)
Sales to third parties 8.418.713 4.090.462 12.509.175
Gross profit 4.711.898 1.221.114 5.933.012
Other income 526.349
Operating costs (disposal, administration and research)  (4.354.863)
Other operating expenses  (28.506)
Operating result 2.075.992
Financial income / (cost)  (192.492)
Profit before tax 1.883.500
Income taxes  (393.991)
Results after taxes 1.489.509
Non-controlling interests  (1.394)

1.490.903Net Results after Tax attributable to the Shareholders of the Parent Company

30/6/2024
Amounts in € Financial Solutions Business Solutions Unallocated Total
Intangible assets 15.595.436  -  - 15.595.436
Tangible assets  - 4.809 4.862.535 4.867.344
Other assets 11.270.635 17.274.845 9.100.375 37.645.855
Total liabilities  (5.237.431)  (7.857.662)  (11.648.023)  (24.743.116)
Net asset value 21.628.640 9.421.992 2.314.887 33.365.519

31/12/2023
Amounts in € Financial Solutions Business Solutions Unallocated Total
Intangible assets 14.195.893 20  - 14.195.913
Tangible assets  - 10.408 4.964.290 4.974.698
Other assets 15.750.001 17.381.415 3.492.541 36.623.957
Total liabilities  (4.361.195)  (8.132.036)  (11.415.886)  (23.909.117)
Net asset value 25.584.699 9.259.807  (2.959.055) 31.885.451

49

   Semi-annual Financial Report for the period from January 1 to 30 June 2024

geographical area are likely to be influenced by contemporary reasons and therefore do not provide
reliable information. For example, a new customer in a certain geographic region is billed with licenses
that do not repeat the following year, even though the same customer is retained the following year
and is billed with maintenance contracts, which are of lower value than the licenses.

Nevertheless, for the sake of more complete information to the investing public, it is announced that
75% of the revenues of the Financial Sector of the Group came from non-domestic clients, while all of